

No. 21-12583

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEXANDER CARTWRIGHT, in his personal capacity and
official capacity as President of the University of Central Florida,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:21-cv-313 (Presnell, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
Daniel Shapiro
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com
daniel@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....i

Table of Citationsiii

Jurisdictional Statement.....1

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

 I. The State of Free Speech on College Campuses2

 A. Speech Codes.....2

 B. Bias-Response Teams.....6

 II. The University of Central Florida’s Restrictions on Student Speech8

 A. The Discriminatory-Harassment Policy & Other Speech Codes.....8

 B. The Bias-Related Incidents Policy & Just Knights Response Team..11

 III. Proceedings Below15

Standard of Review19

Summary of Argument.....19

Argument.....20

 I. The discriminatory-harassment policy likely violates the First and
 Fourteenth Amendments.21

 II. Speech First likely has standing to challenge the bias-related incidents
 policy, as enforced by the Just Knights Response Team.....30

 III. If this Court agrees with Speech First on the likely merits, then it should
 grant a preliminary injunction.....40

Conclusion.....43

Certificate of Compliance44

Certificate of Service.....44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*Primary authority

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	31
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta (AFPF)</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	21, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	21
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	3
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Boober v. N. Ky. Univ. Bd. of Regents</i> , 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 21).....	3
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	40, 42
<i>Clean Up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Coll. Republicans at SFSU v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	3

<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	31
* <i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995)	4, 22
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	3, 4, 22, 26
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	4, 25, 26
<i>Doe v. Valencia College</i> , 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2008)	18, 28, 30
<i>FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor</i> , 110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	22
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	29
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	25
<i>Hisp. Int. Coal. of Ala. v. Gov’r of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	30
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	23

<i>IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	2
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	19, 40, 42
<i>Kim v. Coppin State Coll.</i> , 662 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	21
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
* <i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	42
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22, 23
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	3
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 22, 26
* <i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>Silva v. Univ. of N.H.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 293 (D.N.H. 1994)	3

<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	38
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	3
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	34
* <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	35, 36, 37, 38
* <i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	30, 34
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 614 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	34
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991)	4
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	31, 34
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Gov'r</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	22, 26, 30, 34
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343	1
Other Authorities	
34 C.F.R. §106.30(a).....	5

Am. Ass’n of Univ. Profs., <i>The History, Uses, and Abuses of Title IX</i> (Mar. 24, 2016), perma.cc/88SM-EVB3	5
Cabranes, <i>For Freedom of Expression, For Due Process, and For Yale: The Emerging Threat to Academic Freedom at a Great University</i> , 35 <i>Yale L. & Pol. Rev.</i> 345 (2017).....	7
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2021</i> , bit.ly/3kTGN2A	passim
Gersen & Suk, <i>The Sex Bureaucracy</i> , 104 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 881 (2016)	5
Majeed, <i>Defying the Constitution the Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 481 (2009)	3
Mitchell, <i>The Political Correctness Doctrine: Redefining Speech on College Campuses</i> , 13 <i>Whittier L. Rev.</i> 805 (1992).....	3
<i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	5, 24, 28
OIRA, RIN: 1870-AA16, bit.ly/3yJgwZC	6
Schneider, <i>‘Bias Teams’ Welcome the Class of 1984</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Aug. 5, 2019), on.wsj.com/38JCDob	6
UCF Policy 2-012, Title IX Grievance Policy (Oct. 14, 2020), bit.ly/3heTow2	11
Univ. of N. Colo., <i>President Kay Norton’s State of the University Address</i> (Sept. 7, 2016), bit.ly/3zUF57L	7
